Public Document Pack

Development Control B
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15 April 2021
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting
with Public Access via YouTube
Distribution:
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Stephen Clarke,
Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Nicola Bowden-Jones and Sultan Khan
Copies to: Gary Collins, Zoe Willcox, Laurence Fallon, Matthew Cockburn and Oliver Harrison

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 7 April 2021

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

6.00 pm
(Pages 4 - 6)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th March 2021

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

Appeals

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.

6.

(Pages 11 - 21)

Enforcement

To note enforcement notices.

7.

(Pages 7 - 10)

(Page 22)

Practice Notes - Information Item
(Page 23)

8.

Public Forum
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply
in relation to this meeting:
Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received
at the latest by 4.30pm on Friday 9th April 2021.

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be
received at the latest by 12pm on Wednesday 14th April 2021.
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College
Green, P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Members of the public who wish to present their public forum statement,
question or petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by giving
at least two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on
Tuesday 13th April 2021.
PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO
SPEAK.
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting.

9.

Planning and Development

To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B

(Page 24)

a)

20/04474/F We The Curious, Millennium Square

(Pages 25 - 92)

b)

19/03660/F Astry Close, Lawrence Weston

(Pages 93 - 161)

10. Date of Next Meeting
No meetings have yet been fixed for 2021/22 Municipal Year pending the
forthcoming Bristol City Council elections.

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings
Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings
Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings,
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made)
and scrutiny.
Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings
[...]
ng more time
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds,
supporting Members to make a final decision.
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION
from the Committee

1

A Motion must be Seconded in order to be formally
accepted. If a Motion is not Seconded, the debate
continues

2

An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded)
prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect
of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which
is voted on at Stage 8

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
17 March 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander,
Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead and Sultan Khan
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.
2. Apologies for Absence
Councillor Don Alexander substituted for Councillor Nicola Bowden Jones
3. Declarations of Interest
There were none.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th February be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.
5. Appeals
The Head of Development Management introduced the report bringing the following to Committee’s
attention:

Page 7

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Items 11 & 12: The hearing date for the appeal has yet to be issued. Committee were reminded that
applicants had a right of appeal for non-determination to the Secretary of State where a decision has not
been made within the 8-week statutory timeframe.
2. Item 36: 7 Belvedere Road, scheduled as at agenda item 8(a); The application had been withdrawn from
the agenda; Planning Inspectors decision was released after the publication of the agenda; the decision
made was that the appeal against refusal was dismissed; the Inspector in the decision set a number of
factors on the matter of the Highway that are of material significance that now need to be considered by
officers and commented on in any future report on this application. Committee was asked to note that;
a. there was no award of costs
b. The Inspector agreed with the transport position put forward by the Committee

6. Enforcement
The Head of Development Management reported that no new notices had been served since the last
meeting.
7. Public forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
8. Planning and Development
The Committee considered the following Planning Application
9. 20/06030/F 7 Belvedere Road Bristol BS6 7JG
The application was postponed to a future meeting.
10.20/00433/F The Hawthorns Woodland Road Bristol BS8 1UQ
An addendum report together with the Amendment sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of
the meeting, and published in the committee papers.
The Head of Development Management introduced the report:
a. The application was considered by committee on the 25th February and at that time it was resolved to defer
the application to allow officers to prepare a further report setting out reasons for refusal.
b. The grounds given by committee for refusal were the issue of road safety; scale and massing and design;
and impact on heritage assets.

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

c. Members were referred to the additional reports, marked as Addendum 10 and 10a(i); setting out key
issues for further consideration; in the reports officers worked thr
[...]
d in a citywide consultation process across digital platforms; a website set up on
the project; stakeholder events and an extensive media exercise.
iii. The team had engaged with Stakeholders as set out in page 77 of the report.
iv. Over 300 comments had been received and fed into the process.
v. That consultation included the various institutions/education settings in the area with opposing
views.
vi. That the duties to consult had been properly executed.

Discussion:
j. Cllr Eddy; accepted the case put that refusing on the transport grounds could not be substantiated and was
happy to support refusal on the damage to heritage assets; that the design was overbearing, ugly and
would dominate the area.
k. Cllr Mead; thanked the transport officers for setting out the position with the highways and road safety;
that he was aware that the University has had a long standing issue with the library space; the issue with
having a campus in the heart of a conservation area; that he would vote against as the design needed to be
better and in keeping with the area.
l. Cllr Clarke; expressed his disappointed that the application was not approved at the last committee; noted
the positive impact on the city on the proposed investment in the library to house art collections for the

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

m.

n.

o.

p.

q.
r.
s.

benefit of Bristol citizens; the development had the potential to have a marmite effect; liked the design
and would support.
Cllr D Alexander; noted and accepted the explanation given by Officers clarification on the highway issues
arising from the development; the build was imposing but for the right reasons as this was a new
development that will be a landmark building; would support.
Cllr Hance; found the design concerning; accepted the benefits of the internal space and design of the
build; that the university needed a library space; but considered the overall external design was not one
she wanted to be associated with; would vo
[...]
lude the Grade I
listed Bristol Cathedral Church of St Augustine and Bristol Central Library to the north, together with
the Grade I listed Great Gatehouse and Grade II* Abbey House Cathedral School and Grade II* The
Old Deanery. The Grade II Former Leadworks building lies to the north east of the site across Anchor
Square. There are also two Grade II listed gas lamp posts hear the site.

Page 27

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 15 April 2021
Application No. 20/04474/F & 20/04475/LA: We The Curious One Millenium Square Anchor
Road Bristol BS1 5DB

The We The Curious building and The Wildscreen Trust Limited building are identified as Landmark
Buildings in the City Docks Conservation Area Appraisal and have an important interface with the
public realm areas in Millennium Square and Anchor Square.
The site is not allocated for any land use within the Local Plan. However, it is located close to a
Waterfront Site allocation for office/culture and tourism allocated under Policy BCAP SA1 reference
SA102.
RELEVANT HISTORY
97/00160/F: Redevelopment of GWR Train Shed to form Science World / New Exploratory. Planning
consent granted.
97/00161/F: New public open spaces, 2 storey underground car park and associated infrastructure.
Planning consent granted.
05/05019/LA and 05/05020/F: Single storey enclosures to part of existing terraces on second floor, to
north and south elevations, to create meeting spaces and storage areas for conference facilities.
Planning and listed building consents granted.
19/04875/PREAPP: A pre application was submitted in October 1989 seeking guidance on the
development of the Arc in Millennium Square.
The advice given was that the principle of the Arc as a moving observational structure in this part of
the Harbourside is accepted and that the proposal would be a positive addition to the range of
attractions in the City Centre and Harbourside. However, it was noted that the proposed site location
is within a historically sensitive locati
[...]
g (former GWR Engine or Goods Shed), the impact of the Arc on its immediate
surroundings and the visual impact of the Arc from further afield.
Alterations to the Canon’s Marsh Goods Shed (‘We The Curious’ Building)
The Canon’s Marsh Goods Shed is Grade II listed. The 1998 Wilkinson Eyre roof extension and
conversion of the Listed Goods Shed won awards from the Royal Institute of British Architects, and
the Civic Trust for its design and quality.
The applicant states that the proposed extension has been designed to reflect the existing roof
extension, using glazed curtain walling within a grey frame structure which complements the existing
arrangement, as does the use of a flat roof.
The design of the extension reflects the simplicity of form and detailing of the existing building and the
applicant points out the following features:
•
•
•
•
•

Simple rectangular form
Projecting eaves with extended overhang to south façade
External walls set back from existing parapet to reduce visual appearance from ground level
New second floor level to be constructed c.1.2m above existing roof to match existing
extension floor level
General horizontal emphasis to the architectural details and materiality

Page 55

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 15 April 2021
Application No. 20/04474/F & 20/04475/LA: We The Curious One Millenium Square Anchor
Road Bristol BS1 5DB

The more bespoke changes would be the creation of a dock for Arc’s cabin, along with the extension
of the stair core and construction of an adjacent lift shaft.
In commenting on the design of the extension, the Council’s City Design Group (CDG) make the point
that the proposed extension should respect the notable architectural merit of the Wilkinson Eyre roof
extension which is subservient to the host building and configured to create a considerable setback
along the Anchor Square frontage and smaller set back along Anchor Road. This design principle was
to ensure the architectural integrity of the main Edwar
[...]
ocks, the
Arc, through its alien scale, would be damaging to the historic significance of this important medieval
grouping. Views of the Cathedral towers between Prince Street Bridge and the public square to the
west of M-Shed will be impacted upon, including that from the viewing galleries of the museum. These
views have been the focus for development within the docks, and Harbourside, for decades, and
development that begins to undermine that landmark status is considered harmful.
Impact on Canon’s Marsh Goods Shed (We the Curious) Grade II Listed building
The proposals seek to make a substantial new extension to the rooftop. The existing roof structure is
to be extruded forwards as far as the main east elevation and across the existing green roof. This
extension now has an overbearing impact on the principal facade of the listed building. What was
suitable at a distance now becomes an over-dominant presence that significantly diminishes
understanding of the historic and architectural importance of the GWR building. The bulky, top-heavy,
composition created is further emphasised by an uncomplimentary choice of materials, alien to the
building; These attempt to make a show in their own right, rather than allowing the Listed building
adequate expression; it effectively becomes a podium deck on which the new development is
balanced uneasily over.
The new structures extend to the north of the building, further unbalancing the historic building and
seriously damaging the careful balance achieved in the 1998 conversion between old elements of
solid character, and new, visually lightweight additions in frameless glass and fine steel structure.
The addition of the Arc viewing structure to the south of the building further harms the well-composed
composition of old and new buildings achieved in 1998. The planetarium, a Locally Listed structure in
its own right, could lose its landmark status by the competing and dominant Arc base and armature.
The Arc is an uncomfortable a
[...]
through the design. The tilt and turn motion of the Arc will
be powered by specialised electrical motors with fine tuning capability. The movement of the cabin
and masts is energy efficient and of a similar arrangement to observational wheels and astronomical
telescopes. In essence, the counterweight within the design serves to balance the load of the masts,
cabin and passengers so that the energy to move the Arc only needs to overcome inertia.
Renewable energy sources would then be utilised to satisfy the reduced energy requirement. The
electrical energy which drives the motors for the Arc would come from photovoltaic panels mounted
on the roof of WTC. Surplus energy generated will be stored in second-hand batteries for later use.
The Arc’s power consumption would be less than the solar panel yield, so the Arc would be
completely solar powered.
The proposal satisfies the requirements of policies BCS 13 – 16.

CONCLUSION
This planning application seeks the development of a large moving observational structure to be
known as the Arc, which would provide aerial views across the city and would measure approximately
78 metres at full height.
It would be a unique, moving structure of elegant construction and would contrast with its
surroundings. There are differing views on the visual impact the Arc would have on the townscape.
As a large, moving structure the Arc would be noticeable and would result in a degree of ‘less than
substantial’ harm to heritage assets which include the Cathedral, a Grade I listed building, Grade II*
and Grade II listed buildings, including extensions and alterations to the GWR Goods Shed Building
(We The Curious building), and several Conservation Areas. This needs to be given significant weight
when considering whether or not the proposal merits approval. There are outstanding objections from
Historic England and the Victorian Society to the proposals.
The proposal does provide public benefits. It would provide opportunities for educational a
[...]
cases, obscured glazing may be needed where potential overlooking problems cannot
be overcome, or the window(s) set at an angle to avoid direct overlooking. Where windows to
habitable rooms face the end wall of a house the distance should be not less than 12 metres.
With regards to the principle of residential use at increased densities at the site, this does not raise
any significant amenity concerns. It is noted that the site is identified for housing development in the
neighbourhood plan and the established historic use of the site has also been for housing. Whilst
the site has been vacant for a period and this may have changed the amenity experienced by
adjacent occupiers, demolition was undertaken with a view to eventual redevelopment. The
proposed development comprising 36 homes would result in increased occupancy and use in
comparison to the previous scenario including 16 homes. There will therefore be increased noise

Page 126

Item no. 2
Development Control Committee B – 15 April 2021
Application No. 19/03660/F : Land At Astry Close Bristol BS11 0RB
and activity associated with the increased residential usage. There will be additional vehicle
movements, comings and goings. This would all be activity which already occurs in the area and
would be typical of a residential area. This would therefore not be abnormal within the existing
residential context. The increased residential densities are therefore found to safeguard the amenity
of adjacent occupiers.
With regards to the impact of the buildings themselves to neighbouring occupiers, the site is located
adjacent to neighbouring flats on Broadlands Drive to the north and houses on Brookthorpe Avenue
to the south. There are also flats and houses adjacent to the east on Oakhanger Drive and houses
as well as place of worship adjacent to the west.
The development would be separated from adjacent existing residential properties by existing
highways and public realm including Astry Close, Brookthorpe Avenue, Oakha

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
15 April 2021 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Fi Hance, Chris Jackson,
Olly Mead, Nicola Bowden-Jones and Sultan Khan
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon, Matthew Cockburn, Paul Chick and David MacFadyen

1 1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
2. Apologies for Absence
Cllr Stephen Clarke sent apologies
Cllr Mike Davies sent his apologies, Cllr Fabian Breckels is substituting.
3. Declarations of Interest
None received.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th March 2021
RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting on 17 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record.
5. Appeals
The Head of Development Management introduced the report bringing the following to Committee’s
attention:
 Item 10 on p.13 relates to the former police dog and horse training ground. Committee granted an
application to move Baltic Wharf Caravan Club to that location. Due to potential flooding issues,
the application had to be referred to the Secretary of State, who has called it in. There will be an
enquiry from 20 July 2021, and we will need to field witnesses to defend that decision.
ACTION GC to send an update email to RE about item 57 (Dancey Mead).

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Enforcement
The Head of Development Management reported that 3 new notices had been served since the last
meeting. There were no questions from committee.
7. Practice Notes - Information Item
This report was NOTED.
There was agreement at a recent Development Control leads meeting to add practice notes as standing
items on DC meetings to make sure all members are up to speed on the relevant legislation. This
particular update relates to space standards and climate change and sustainability.
8. Public Forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. The
Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration by
the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
9. Planning and Development
The Committee considered the following Planning Applications.
9.a. 20/04474/F We The Curious, Millennium Square
An Amendment Sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of the meeting, detailing changes since
the publication of the original report.
The Planning Officer summarised the application as follows:
a. The proposed location contains lots of existing attractions and listed buildings, including the We
the Curious science museum, cathedral, cathedral school and central library.
b. The committee was shown the existing elevation of the We the Curious building alongside the
Planetarium, and then with the addition of the Arc. The capsule rests on the roof of the WtC
building. Total height of the Arc is 79m. The cabin floor is 67m from ground level. Base is 3m
diameter. 42 people are carried in the capsule for 20-minute session including boarding and
offloading. There will be a guide on board to describe points of interest. It will operate for a
maximum of 18 hours per day. It will be in the air for 60% of the run time and be at its highest
point for half of that. It is expected to draw around 250k visitors per year.
c. Some views have been raised from the Bristol Walking Alliance and the Bristol Civic Society about
the impact of the Arc base on traffic flow and the fulcrum going overhead distracting people in
Millennium Square. It could inhibit use of the fountains, pools and there may be insufficient

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

d.

e.

f.

g.

space for cyclists and pedestrians in the pinch point between Millennium Square and Anchor
Square.
The Arc will be visible from College Green over the Cathedral, impacting on the skyline. It would
also appear above the Cathedral School and the historic gatehouse. It will be visible from most
parts of the harbourside. Planning within the harbourside has a general principle of keeping views
of the cathedral unobstructed.
There have been 35 responses. 32 in support and 3 against. Points in support are tourism,
economy, employment, raising Bristol’s profile and education. Points against are the impact on
the square, harm to the skyline, bulky design, exclusivity of use and similar views being available
elsewhere.
There were mixed views on the design. In itself, it is a high-quality design but very different to the
existing context. Therefore, there is not a conclusive stance on design. There is harm to heritage
assets, but this is classed as ‘less than substantial harm’ so should be weighed against the public
benefit. It is the view of Historic England that the public benefit does not mitigate harm to the
existing heritage assets.
In terms of education, there will be a guide on the Arc talking about the history of Bristol. 10% of
profits would go to a social innovation programme to improve access to the Arc for people from
disadvantaged backgrounds. This would work out to 1% free tickets of the projected 250k annual
total. The economic benefit will be significant. National policy is that great weight must be given
to heritage asset protection, in this case the Cathedral, other grade II* and grade II listed buildings,
and harm to the character and appearance of 3 conservation areas (College Green, City and Docks
and Queen Square).

Questions for Clarification:
h. When Millennium Square was being proposed, what weight was given to heritage assets then? MS
is now a mix of old and new, with the planetarium, fountains, aquarium and WtC all in modern
style. Officers accept there have been a lot of changes to the area. WtC received awards for the
roof extension as it was sensitive to the style of the existing building.
a. There was a discussion about the new University Library , which had similar arguments about
heritage assets. The library does have an impact on heritage, but the public benefit outweighs this.
Heritage assets in this case are more significant, Bristol Grammar School versus Bristol Cathedral.
Heritage harm vs public benefit is a subjective decision and committee will have their own view.
Members should not make comparisons with the library.
b. Conditions have not been agreed yet, officers would have to wait for the outcome of this
committee. If approved, committee would delegate to officers to agree the conditions, including
s.106 funds.
c. The only issue raised by BCC legal is the percentage profit to charity and the suitable vehicle for
that (legal agreement or planning condition). 3000 social tickets per annum is only an estimate, we
cannot be certain how many people this will attract. WtC already has an outreach programme so
the Arc would likely be an extension of that. It is difficult to predict tourist numbers over the next
couple of years considering Covid. If the Arc is unsuccessful it can be removed relatively easily.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

d. There have been some questions about potential noise, however Pollution Control officers have
determined this will not be significant.
Discussion Notes:
e. RE commented that members and officers will sometimes disagree on applications and this is one
such case. Modern stylish structures can complement the existing buildings. RE intends to move
for approval subject to officer conditions being agreed.
f. FB agreed with RE and believed the importance of the view to the cathedral from the harbour was
being overstated. The harbour has several modern structures such as the serpentine bridge which
complements the area. The Dean of the Cathedral supports this application, which is significant.
Bristol will need economic boosts when coming out of Covid restrictions. Would ask officers to
consider out of sight storage at night for the Arc as a condition.
g. FH thought this was a challenging application for officers but intends to approve. There have been
applications with considerably bigger impact on the skyline approved recently. FH was not
convinced the economic arguments were as strong as presented.
h. LA intended to approve the application, saying Bristol was often behind the curve in respect of
modern developments.
i. OM said he was unlikely to use it personally but recognised the appeal it would have. It is
important to have tourist attractions in central Bristol, but he agreed with FH that it would not be
as popular as projected. OM was encouraged by the support of the Cathedral Trust and that the
Arc can be removed if it is not successful.
j. CJ was interested in the public statements, with many positive submissions from leaders in the
area, and one negative statement about noise, which officers have refuted. CJ was convinced the
benefit outweighs harm.
k. SK thanked officers for their detailed work on this application. He also thought benefit outweighed
harm and was reassured by the community support, including the cathedral. He thought it would
be an asset for the future and complemented existing assets.
No Councillor moved to vote to refuse the application as per the officers’ recommendation.
Cllr Richard Eddy proposed, seconded by Cllr Fabian Breckels, to approve the application based on the
public benefits of heritage, design, education and economy outweighing the harm to heritage assets, and
to delegate conditions to officers.
RESOLVED: (8 For / 0 Against / 0 Abstain) that the application be approved and delegated to officers.
9.b. 19/03660/F Astry Close, Lawrence Weston
The Planning Officer summarised the application as follows:
a. There is a lot to commend the application, officers regret that they are recommending refusal.
There has been a lot of effort to negotiate to make this workable, but there has been no attempt
to compromise by the developer over the past 18 months.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

b. Local people are in support and have a valid view on the application, but so does the planning
authority. When a planning officer goes through scheme, they look at quality of design, what
would it provide, would it realistically work?
c. In 2012 the site had 16 houses in 8 pairs in precast concrete, which have been demolished and
cleared. The site has been vacant for a long period. It is a challenging site due to the steep
gradient.
d. 36 dwellings are proposed, with 32 houses and 4 flats. All are classed as affordable. There is a
good mix of semi-detached, terrace and flats. Construction is grey brick. All properties have
private gardens. There are 48 parking spaces and 23 trees. The properties are supplied with air
source heat pumps and solar panels. There is a substantial split level on the site with a large
retaining wall. A public realm “heart space” is proposed between two rows of terraces in the
centre of the development.
e. There are 19 support statements, including the ward councillors. The Council’s City Design and
Landscape teams have objected. The estate has green verges to provide an attractive open and
airy environment. The local plan says they should be retained. DM17 policy is not to develop an
open space with visual amenity. This application will be building on a verge, which is a major
reason for referral to committee. The Development of 5 terraced properties on Goodring Hill
would be beyond the existing building lines.
f. Houses in the middle and far end of the site have 90-degree angles causing proximity issues, the
change in height also compounds this. There is 4m height difference between houses. The spacing
between facing windows is only 11m. Recommendations are 18m spacing, with some leeway for
dense inner-city areas, but this cannot be justified in a suburban location. The short distance
between properties will impact on residents.
g. The gardens are small as is the proposed ‘heart space’. The terraces in the heart space face each
other with a 9m spacing. This is not a high-quality shared space. It includes steps, which present
access issues. Public use of the space is likely to be a nuisance to residents in the central terraces.
h. Officers recommend refusal. We accept there are positives and commend the community
engagement, but this development falls short of several fundamental planning principles.
Questions for Clarification:
i. The area plan is a statutory document. The dispute is between BCC and the development forum.
Community led engagement should be given weight, but committee should also be mindful of the
policies and the creation of a quality living environment. We have granted high density
developments in the past but not something with this level of overlooking and lack of shared
space. It is up to the committee to balance arguments to see if there is enough benefit for the
community to outweigh officer concerns. Any policy in the statutory development plan should be
given primacy, but officers understand this is a difficult balance.
j. The view of local community is that the verges are not being used positively even if the plan
deems them attractive. The plan was also developed with the local community.
k. There is a major oak tree on the development which members would seek to retain as a condition
should the application be approved.
Discussion Notes:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

l.

m.

n.
o.

p.

q.

FH felt conflicted. The people who have spoken in favour of this are very high integrity. The design
is not ideal and has some significant drawbacks. There are complaints about council policy being
too restrictive.
RE intended to support the application. He understood it is a hard balancing act, but there is a
significant amount of public benefit from the development and it has support from the local
community and ward councillors.
CJ agreed that the application was a good example of working with the local community and that
the benefit outweighs the harm.
FB intended to support the application, acknowledging the large amount of work that officers had
put into the case. The heart space could have been bigger and the other verge used for a
playground. If residents find the verges to be a nuisance, we should listen to them. The houses
themselves are designed well. People in the houses facing the heart space will know what that
implies in terms of noise.
OM thought the local plan was positive and forward looking. Other more objectionable schemes
have been approved at this committee. The design of houses is good, there are some access
issues. He agreed the oak tree should be protected.
SK intended to support the application based on the local community understanding their own
needs.

No Councillor moved to vote to refuse the application as per the officers’ recommendation.
Cllr Richard Eddy proposed, seconded by Cllr Chris Jackson, to approve the application and to delegate
conditions to officers. One of these conditions should be the protection of the oak tree.
RESOLVED: (8 For / 0 Against / 0 Abstain) that the application be approved and delegated to officers.
10. Date of Next Meeting

Meeting ended at 8.45 pm
CHAIR __________________

